Wisconsin law.
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471 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 55.12

Chapter NR 55
ADMINISTRATION OF FEDERAL PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES (PILT)

Subchapter | —Federal Payments|in Lieu of Taxes On National Forest Lands Subchapter 11 —Federal Payments|In Lieu Of Taxes On Lands Other Than

NR 55.01 Purpose and applicability National Forest Lands

NR 55.02 Definitions. NR 55.10 Purpose and applicability

NR 55.03 Eligibility. NR 55.1 Definitions.

NR 55.04 Determination of municipal PILpayments. NR 55.12 Minimum payments to counties.

Subchapter | —Federal Payments|in Lieu of TaxesOn  determinethe PIIT payments to the county in which the munici
National Forest L ands palitiesare located.
(2) LeveL oF services. Each municipality eligible for PTIL
NR 55.01 Purpose and applicability . The provisionsf paymentsunder sNR 55.03shall be considerei be providing
this subchapter apply to towns, cities and villaged establish the the same level of general governmental services for each acre of
procedurefor the allocatiorof federal payments in lieu of taxesnationalforest land within its boundaries as any other eligible
(PILT) for national forest lands under the federal payment feunicipality.
entittementland program31 USC 69010 6907) in accordance (3) MuniciPAL PAYMENT. The department shall make payment
with 5.16.54 (1), Stats. to each municipality eligible for PILpayments under BIR 55.03
History: Cr.Register August, 1985, No. 35@f. 9-1-85; amRegistey Septem  equalto the acreage of national forest land locétettie munici
ber, 1988, No. 393ef. 10-1-88. pality calculatedas a percentage of the acreage of national forest
— . landin the countyin which the municipality is located. Payments
NR 55.02  Definitions. ~ For the purpose of this subchapterc|cylatedunder this subchapter and due any municipality which
(1) “Entitlement forest land” means national forest landtotalless than $15.00 will not be issued to that municipalitypbut
ownedby the United States which was subject to state or logalistributedto other qualifying municipalities within the county
property tax prior to acquisition or ownership by the Unitedrhe redistribution will be proportional and consistent with the cal
States. culationsperformed above.
(2) “Municipa”ty“ means town, City or Vi||age_ History: Cr.Register August, 1985, No. 35@f. 9-1-85; am. (3)Register Sep

“ . » . tember,1988, No. 393eff. 10-1-88.
(3) “General governmental services” means services- pro

vided by municipalities and include, but are not limited to, publicSubchapter || —Federal Payments In Lieu Of Taxes
safety,environment, housing, socisérvices, transportation and On Lands Other Than National Eorest L ands
governmentahdministration.
(4) “PILT” means federal payments in lieu of taxes urgder NR 55.10 Purpose and applicability . The provision®f
USC chapter 69 this subchapter apply to counties and establish the procedure for
(5) “National forest land” meantand owned by the United theallocation of federal payment in lieu of tax@3LT) for other

Statesand administered by the United States departmesgrof thannational forestands under the federal payment for entitle
culture, national forest service. mentland program31 USC 69010 6907).

History: Cr. Register August, 1985, No. 35@f. 9-1-85; am. (intro.)Register, History: Cr. Register September1988, No. 393eff. 10-1-88.
September1988, No. 393ef. 10-1-88. L. .
NR 55.11 Definitions. For the purpose of this subchapter:

NR 55.03 Eligibility. A municipality shall be eligible to (1) “PILT” has the same meaning adliR 55.02 (4)
receivePILT payments generated by national forest lands if: (2) “Qualifying municipalities” means all municipalitiesi-

(1) The municipality is located within a county determinedyible to receivePILT payments generated by national forest lands
under31 USC chapter 68 be eligible for PIT payments; and unders.NR 55.03

(2) Entitlementforest land is located within the municipality; H1So": Cr Register Septemberl988, No. 393eff. 10-1-88.

and S . ' NR 55.12 Minimum payments to counties.  Payment
(3) Themunicipality provides general governmental serviceso a county for other than national forest lands resulting from the
History: Cr. Register August, 1985, No. 35@ff. 9-1-85. calculationof municipal payments underSR 55.04 (3which

o o total less than $15.00 will not be issued to the county but redistrib
NR 55.04 Determination of municipal PIL T pay- utedto all qualifying municipalities within the count¥he redis
ments. (1) CaLcuLaTion METHOD. The department shall calcu tribution will be proportional and consistent with the calculations
late PILT payments to municipalities feach acre of national for unders.NR 55.04 (3)
estland in the same manner as used urgletUSC 6903to History: Cr. Register September1988, No. 393eff. 10-1-88.
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